

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	10-0716	Version: 1	Name:	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Clean Diesel Grant: Acceptance	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/29/2010		In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee	
On agenda:			Final action:	8/10/2010	
Title:	Joint resolution accepting the Illinois Clean Diesel Grant funding from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in the maximum amount of \$70,216.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Clean Diesel Grant: Acceptance				

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/10/2010	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
8/4/2010	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
8/4/2010	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution accepting the Illinois Clean Diesel Grant funding from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in the maximum amount of \$70,216.

- Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Clean Diesel Grant: Acceptance
- Lake County has applied for and been awarded an allocation from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency on behalf of Lake County Division of Transportation.
- This funding supports the County's green initiative by retrofitting 16 vehicles with diesel oxidation catalysts and closed crankcase ventilation systems
- This funding provides for 100% reimbursement to the Division of Transportation for the cost of the retrofitting.
- The maximum funding available to Lake County through this grant is \$70,216.
- This grant is for fiscal year 2010 and is included in the Division of Transportation revenue and expense operating budget.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** Lake County through its Division of Transportation has applied for funding and has been awarded up to \$70,216 in an Illinois Clean Diesel Grant from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, Lake County, through it Division of Transportation, is entitled to 100% reimbursement of the cost to retrofit 16 vehicles with diesel oxidation catalysts and closed crankcase ventilation systems; and

WHEREAS, Lake County, at its board meeting of February 13, 2007, adopted a resolution

supporting Lake County's participation in the Green Illinois Government Campaign and the Illinois Green Government Coordinating Council; and

**WHEREAS,** Lake County, at its board meeting of April 14, 2009 adopted the Strategy for a Sustainable Lake County Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Division of Transportation has included the revenue and expense in its 2010 budget

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the acceptance and execution of the Illinois Clean Diesel Grant from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency is hereby authorized.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August A.D., 2010.